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December 6, 1994 

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

December 6, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners present were Artlin Zeiger and Gary Graalman; 
Linda Fleming was absent. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officer's were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

A T & T 
Action Fire Extinguisher Service 
Adams, Nina 
Alco 
American Academy of Pediatrics 
American Diabetes Assoc. 
Amerigas Laramie 
Association of Wyoming W.I.C. Agencies 
Bach Supply 
Bartlett, Sue R.N. 
Bedell, Angie 
Bi-Rite Drug 
Blackman, Mary 
Blakeslee, Marjorie 
Bogg, Myrtle 
Body Shop, The 
Bonnett, Peggy 
Bodtke, Cynthia 
Brad's Welding 
Brinkman, Vera 
Brodsho, Grace 
Brownell, Melissa 
Build Rite Lumber Supply 
Burke's Conoco 
Busey, Sharalee 
Butane Power & Equipment 
Butler, Karen 
Caddylak Systems 
California Contractors 
California Pro Mfg., Inc. 
Carbon County Clinic, P.C. 
Carbon County Treasurer 
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack 
Carbon Power & Light, Inc. 
Carey, Jean 
Carlson, Virginia L. 
Cashman, Catherine 
Casper Star-Tribune 
Casson, Karen L. 
Caterpillar Fianancial 
Cedar Street Texaco 
Centa, Susie R. 
Chemsearch 
Childress Electric, Inc. 
City Market, Inc. 
Clark, Lana D. 
Cloud Peak Terminix 
Collamer, Sonja 
Collins, Cindy E. 
Consumer Gas 
Cruz, Sally 
D & K Sanitation 
D & L Tire Service 
Dalgarn, Ruth 
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G. 
Day, Dave 
Day, Elizabeth II. 
Dive Rescue International 
Dixon, Town of 
Doug's Appliance Repair 
Drummond Refrigeration 
Duncan, Harry 
Dubois Telephone Exchange 
Eagle Uniform Supply 
Ed's Automotive 
Elk Mountain Texaco 
Elk Mountain, Town of 
Ellis, Patricia 
Erickson, Roberta M. 
Espy, Margaret 
Evans, Morgan 

Various 
Senior Services 
Planning 
Various 
Grants 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
W.I.C. 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Elections 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Fire Dept. 
Public Health 
Extension 
Road & Bridge 
Coroner 
Grants 
Various 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Grants 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Carbon Building 
Various 
Elections 
Carbon Building 
Elections 
Elections 
Various 
Public Health 
Various 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Grants 
Carbon Building 
Elections 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Senior Services 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Jail 

$ 9.70 
90.50 
49.56 

260.40 
8.00 

28.50 
323.31 
100.00 
255.63 
64.08 

5.00 
28.59 

5.00 
5.00 
5.00 

104.75 
5.00 

16.00 
375.40 

39.00 
5.00 

32.10 
114.34 

19.10 
89.29 
75.00 
23.90 
87.40 

114.90 
611.10 

30.00 
820.23 

59.99 
468.67 

5.00 
16.00 
s.oo 

90.00 
25.20 

27,333.18 
110.74 
11.00 

124.85 
50.00 
46.75 
16.00 
35.00 
16.00 
30.55 

851.90 
7.08 

231.50 
45.98 
16.00 

193.00 
2,792.67 

16.00 
381.62 

23.00 
12.00 

3,473.68 
753.00 

25.65 
116.00 
609.43 

26.00 
71.10 
34.40 
36.70 

5.00 
110.00 



Evergreen Disposal Service 
Facts & Comparisons 
Fisher, Carol A. 
Fleming, Linda L. 
Fluid Power Equipment 
Forney, Joan 
Forsberg, Shirley 
France, Dwight 
France Flying Service 
Frontier Pharmacy 
Geological Survey of Wyoming 
Golden Computer Products 
Gomez, Patti J. 
Gonzales, Emma 
Government Systems Inc. 
Hagood, Andrea 
llasco Industrial Supply 
Hays, Stephen D.D.S. 
Henderson, Mabel 
Herold, Gertrude 
Herold Iron Works 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. 
Hiser, Nila Rae 
Haem, Ardyce H. 
Hoffman, Hollice 
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc. 
IBM Corporation 
J.D. O'Connell Road Supply 
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co. 
J.W. Brewer Tire Co. 
Jackelope Printing 
Jack's Body & Fender 
Jacobsen, Marie 
Jer..sen, Trudy 
Johnson Controls 
Johnson, John R. 
Johnson, Leslie 
Jones, Tamara 
Kelly Oil Co. 
Kilburn Tire Co. 
Kinnaman Supply Co. 
Kirsch, A.P. H.D. 
Kline, James C. 
Koeneke, Alice 
Kartes, Dorothy B. 
Kartes, Kimberly 
L & L Electric 
Lanbertsen, Mary Belle 
Lane, Doris J. 
LaQuinta Inn Casper 
Lasco, Janet 
Laubach, Dorothy E. 
La\lson Products, Inc. 
Leo Community 
Loftice, Vicki 
Lose's Cleaning Servcie 
Luallen, Genevieve 
Luthern Ladies 
Lunt, John M.D. 
Maberry, Pina 
Mace, Allen 
Hartin, Dora 
Martin's Office Systems 
Mayash, Kathy A. 
ffedela Inc. 
tfedicine Bow, Town of 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County 
Merrill, Betty 
Miller, Sandra 
Hiner, Cecilia 
Moore, Cheryl 
Moore, Pamela 
Moore, Ruth 
Morrison, Lois 
Muddy Gap Trailer Park 
National Business Institute Inc. 
Nealon, Alma J. 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas Division 
On· Point Information 
Orchard, Carol 
Ortega, Frances 
Pacific Power 
Pamida, Inc. 
Parr, Margaret R. 
Payton, Lila Lee 
Pearson, Dora 
Perry, Dave 

Various 
Public Health 
Elections 
Commissioners 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Fire Department 
Fire Department 
Various 
Planning 
Data Processing 
Elections 
Elections 
Clerk 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Public Health 
Elections 
Elections 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Data Processing 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Elections 
Elections 
Fire Department 
Grants 
Grants 
Elections 
Various 
Various 
Various 
Jail 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
Planning 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Courthouse 
Public Health 
Elections 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Various 
Elections 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
Extension 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Clerk 
Elections 
Grants 
Various 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Various 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Extension 
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75.00 
165.00 

5.00 
108.51 
378.67 

5.00 
43.60 

136.17 
24.90 

252.57 
10.00 

531.82 
11.00 

5.00 
2,760.00 

70.00 
763.42 
250.00 
16.00 
16.00 
95.00 
21.04 
16.00 
27.04 
20.70 
31. 54 

905.99 
408.65 
226.05 
102.44 
120.00 

79.00 
5.00 

21.52 
· 1,077.65 

152.00 
500.00 
11.00 

977.18 
628.98 
453.89 
900.00 

1,296.34 
18.76 
16.00 
36.70 

1,170.82 
5.00 

16.00 
60.00 
16.00 
22.90 
78.62 
15.00 
25.20 

949.24 
19.64 

396.00 
81. 00 
14.00 

645.85 
16.00 

702.78 
18.76 

378.52 
41.10 

332.50 
16.00 
30.72 

259.53 
5.00 

16.00 
21.06 

5.00 
20.00 

276.00 
5.00 
6.44 

3,017.32 
176.05 

16.00 
5.00 

924.67 
139.96 

24.74 
25.20 
16.00 
60.00 
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Perue Printing 
Petersen's Service Yard 
Peterson, Joyce 
Pickett, Thomas 
Pierce, Lois 
Pioneer Pirnting 
Pitney Bowes Inc. 
Pizza Hut 
Plainsman Printing 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Pritchett, Jerry L. 
Professional Armaments 
Quill Corp. 
Randy's Service Center 
Rawlins Automotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins Glass 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reliable Corp. 
Richardson, Jydy 
Riverton Tire & Oil 
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc. 
Rosenlieb, Marilyn L. 
Russell, Connie J. 
Ryan Park V.F.D. 
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc: 
Saratoga Health Mart 
Saratoga Sun 
Saulino, Dorothy 
Schisel, Sharon 
Scoggins, William E. 
Shea, Dixie 
Sheehan, Reba 
Shelby, Barbara J. 
Shepard's 
Shine, Robert M.D. 
Shively Hardware 
Sims, Cheryl 
Sims, Pat 
Skyline Motors, Inc. 
Smith, Laura 
Smith, Susan 
Smyth, Alicia 
Snap-On Tools 
Spicer, Edward O.D. 
Square Shooters Eating House 
Stanton, Sharyn K. 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S. P.C. 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Taylor, Madge 
Terry's Towing Service 
Texaco Refining 
The Body Shop 
Tipton Computer Service 
Torres, Marisol 
Trans Equipment & Supply 
Triangle Sheet Metal 
Trowbridge, Marilee 
True Value of Rawlins 
U.S. West Communications 
Vail, Janet 
Vanderburg, Jimy 
Van's Wholesale 
Viking Office Products 
Wade, Bettie F. 
Wade, Betty J. 
Wally's 
Ward, Jennifer 
Ward, Susann 
Wear Parts 
West, June E. 
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S. 
Winzenried, Phyllis 
Wolfard, Dorothy L. 
Wolfard, Ron 
Wood, Liz 
Woodward, Alice 
Woodward Tractor Co. 
Wright Medical Services 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply Co. 
Wyoming Planning Assoc. 
Wyoming State Land & Farm Loan 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 

Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Assessor 
Elections 
Clerk 
General 
General 
Clerk of Court 
Road & Bridge 
Senior Services 
Sheriff 
Various 
Courthouse 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Fire Department 
Various 
Sheriff/General 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Clerk 
Elections 
Elections 
Fire Department 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Sheriff/Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Elections 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Public Health 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Public Health 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
General 
Grants 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Senior Services 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
Courthouse 
Various 
Elections 
Elections 
General 
Elections 
Elections 
Road & Bridge 
Elect ions 
Grants 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Elections 
Sheriff 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Planning 
Road & Bridge 
Jail 
Clerk of Court 

$ 158.00 
30.18 

5.00 
2,000.00 

20.00 
380.15 
228.60 

51. 52 
14.93 

136.83 
95.00 
30.40 
73.66 
8.00 

139.57 
159.90 
135.00 
350.47 
776.62 

5.00 
418.67 

4.50 
31.18 
20.60 

,383.00 
156.69 
316.74 

11. 60 
5.00 
5.00 

96.00 
16.00 
19.22 
11.00 

251.19 
190.00 
112.89 

11.00 
16.00 

2,368.57 
27.93 
10.00 

5.00 
17.40 
54.00 
81.59 

5.00 
275.68 

49.60 
60.00 
55.50 

5.00 
65.00 

145.76 
78.48 

2,139.55 
70.00 
27.19 

160.00 
42.50 

8.53 
3,020.86 

5.00 
5.00 

88.81 
210.60 

5.00 
14.20 
65.00 
22.90 

5.00 
26.03 
16.00 
70.00 

5.00 
16.00 
25.20 
23.40 
16.00 

179.95 
111. 00 
735.56 

69.28 
30.00 
25.00 

1,413.75 
126.17 
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Yampa Valley Electric 
Zeiger, Artlin 
Zone Report, The 

SEVERANCE TAX 

Ark Industries 
Old Pen Joint Powers Board 

ABATEMENTS 

Beren Corporation 
Edna A. Johnson 
Snyder Oil Corporation 
Snyder Oil Corporation 
Altex Oil Corooration 

REBATE 

Altex Oil Corporation 

BONDS 

Steven F. Adams 
Treasurer 

LIBRARY 

Road & Bridge 
Commissioners 
Planning 

Social Services 
Community Service 

Erroneous Assessment 
·Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

49.72 
391.80 

58.00 

$ 1,000.00 
1,625.00 

$ 58.86 
16.30 

40,641.04 
5,230.42 

654.11 

654.11 

Carbon County Fair Board $ 2,000.00 
November 6, 1994 to November 6, 1995 

Library administrator, Carolyn Clay met with the Commissioners to discuss library 
hours at the Saratoga branch. 

EXTENSION OFFICE 

Doug Reynolds, representing the county extension office, updated the Commissioners 
on the county 411 agent and some of the problems with satellite equipment. 

SNOWMOBILES 

A Snowy Range Blizzard Tamers Snowmobile Club representative, Cathie Flanagan, re­
quested $8,000 to pay off Build-Rite for building warming huts. 

l~NNA FIRE DEPARTMENT 

Richard Gregory of the Hanna Fire Department requested funds to buy three radios 
for county fire trucks. Gregory proposed taking $300.00 from the county fire de­
partment budget allocated for Hanna, half of the remaining bill would be paid by 
the Hanna Fire department and the other half paid by the Commissioners. 

PLANNING 

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of November, 
1994. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to go into executive 
session.to discuss litigation. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of exe­
cutive session. 

PLANNING 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to direct the county 
attorney to take legal action if necessary to bring about compliance with zoning 
regulation in Skyline Acres Subdivision. 

PROCLAMATION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to declare the month 
of December 1994 as Carbon County Drunk Driving Prevention Month. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into execu-
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tive session to discuss litigation. 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of execu­
tive session. 

LITIGATION 

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to deny the claim 
against Carbon County filed by the attorney for Brenda Timblin based not exclusively 
on the following reasons: 

1. Not filed in a timely manner. 
2. Fails to state a claim. 
3. Not within the scope of employment. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE 

County road and bridge department supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative 
report. 

The Commissioners signed a letter accepting SC-CFM 6-47 as being completed to Andy 
Long P.E. resident engineer for the Wyoming Department of Transportation in Rawlins, 
Wyoming. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

ATTEST: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 


