

December 6, 1994

COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

REGULAR MEETING

December 6, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners present were Artlin Zeiger and Gary Graalman; Linda Fleming was absent. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the county officer's were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

A T & T	Various	\$ 9.70
Action Fire Extinguisher Service	Senior Services	90.50
Adams, Nina	Planning	49.56
Alco	Various	260.40
American Academy of Pediatrics	Grants	8.00
American Diabetes Assoc.	Public Health	28.50
Amerigas Laramie	Road & Bridge	323.31
Association of Wyoming W.I.C. Agencies	W.I.C.	100.00
Bach Supply	Road & Bridge	255.63
Bartlett, Sue R.N.	Public Health	64.08
Bedell, Angie	Elections	5.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	28.59
Blackman, Mary	Elections	5.00
Blakeslee, Marjorie	Elections	5.00
Bogg, Myrtle	Elections	5.00
Body Shop, The	Road & Bridge	104.75
Bonnett, Peggy	Elections	5.00
Bodtke, Cynthia	Elections	16.00
Brad's Welding	Various	375.40
Brinkman, Vera	Elections	39.00
Brodsho, Grace	Elections	5.00
Brownell, Melissa	Elections	32.10
Build Rite Lumber Supply	Road & Bridge	114.34
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	19.10
Busey, Sharalee	Public Health	89.29
Butane Power & Equipment	Fire Dept.	75.00
Butler, Karen	Public Health	23.90
Caddylak Systems	Extension	87.40
California Contractors	Road & Bridge	114.90
California Pro Mfg., Inc.	Coroner	611.10
Carbon County Clinic, P.C.	Grants	30.00
Carbon County Treasurer	Various	820.23
Carbon County T.V. & Radio Shack	Radio Tech	59.99
Carbon Power & Light, Inc.	Road & Bridge	468.67
Carey, Jean	Elections	5.00
Carlson, Virginia L.	Elections	16.00
Cashman, Catherine	Elections	5.00
Casper Star-Tribune	Grants	90.00
Casson, Karen L.	Elections	25.20
Caterpillar Financial	Road & Bridge	27,333.18
Cedar Street Texaco	Sheriff	110.74
Centa, Susie R.	Elections	11.00
Chemsearch	Road & Bridge	124.85
Childress Electric, Inc.	Carbon Building	50.00
City Market, Inc.	Various	46.75
Clark, Lana D.	Elections	16.00
Cloud Peak Terminix	Carbon Building	35.00
Collamer, Sonja	Elections	16.00
Collins, Cindy E.	Elections	30.55
Consumer Gas	Various	851.90
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	7.08
D & K Sanitation	Various	231.50
D & L Tire Service	Sheriff	45.98
Dalgarn, Ruth	Elections	16.00
Dalton, Dr. Stephen G.	Grants	193.00
Day, Dave	Carbon Building	2,792.67
Day, Elizabeth H.	Elections	16.00
Dive Rescue International	Fire Department	381.62
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Doug's Appliance Repair	Senior Services	12.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Services	3,473.68
Duncan, Harry	Grants	753.00
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	25.65
Eagle Uniform Supply	Various	116.00
Ed's Automotive	Sheriff	609.43
Elk Mountain Texaco	Sheriff	26.00
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Ellis, Patricia	Elections	34.40
Erickson, Roberta M.	Elections	36.70
Espy, Margaret	Elections	5.00
Evans, Morgan	Jail	110.00

December 6, 1994

Evergreen Disposal Service	Various	\$ 75.00
Facts & Comparisons	Public Health	165.00
Fisher, Carol A.	Elections	5.00
Fleming, Linda L.	Commissioners	108.51
Fluid Power Equipment	Road & Bridge	378.67
Forney, Joan	Elections	5.00
Forsberg, Shirley	Elections	43.60
France, Dwight	Fire Department	136.17
France Flying Service	Fire Department	24.90
Frontier Pharmacy	Various	252.57
Geological Survey of Wyoming	Planning	10.00
Golden Computer Products	Data Processing	531.82
Gomez, Patti J.	Elections	11.00
Gonzales, Emma	Elections	5.00
Government Systems Inc.	Clerk	2,760.00
Hagood, Andrea	Grants	70.00
Hasco Industrial Supply	Road & Bridge	763.42
Hays, Stephen D.D.S.	Grants	250.00
Henderson, Mabel	Elections	16.00
Herold, Gertrude	Elections	16.00
Herold Iron Works	Road & Bridge	95.00
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	21.04
Hiser, Nila Rae	Elections	16.00
Hoem, Ardyce M.	Elections	27.04
Hoffman, Hollice	Public Health	20.70
Hot Springs R.E.A., Inc.	Road & Bridge	31.54
I B M Corporation	Data Processing	905.99
J.D. O'Connell Road Supply	Road & Bridge	408.65
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	226.05
J.W. Brewer Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	102.44
Jackelope Printing	Sheriff	120.00
Jack's Body & Fender	Sheriff	79.00
Jacobsen, Marie	Elections	5.00
Jensen, Trudy	Elections	21.52
Johnson Controls	Fire Department	1,077.65
Johnson, John R.	Grants	152.00
Johnson, Leslie	Grants	500.00
Jones, Tamara	Elections	11.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Various	977.18
Kilburn Tire Co.	Various	628.98
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Various	453.89
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
Kline, James C.	Grants	1,296.34
Koeneke, Alice	Elections	18.76
Kortes, Dorothy B.	Elections	16.00
Kortes, Kimberly	Elections	36.70
L & L Electric	Various	1,170.82
Lambertsen, Mary Belle	Elections	5.00
Lane, Doris J.	Elections	16.00
LaQuinta Inn Casper	Planning	60.00
Lasco, Janet	Elections	16.00
Laubach, Dorothy E.	Elections	22.90
Lawson Products, Inc.	Road & Bridge	78.62
Leo Community	Elections	15.00
Loftice, Vicki	Elections	25.20
Lose's Cleaning Servcie	Courthouse	949.24
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	19.64
Luthern Ladies	Elections	396.00
Lunt, John M.D.	Grants	81.00
Maberry, Pina	Various	14.00
Mace, Allen	Road & Bridge	645.85
Martin, Dora	Elections	16.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	702.78
Mayash, Kathy A.	Elections	18.76
Medela Inc.	Various	378.52
Medicine Bow, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.10
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Various	332.50
Merrill, Betty	Elections	16.00
Miller, Sandra	Elections	30.72
Miner, Cecilia	Extension	259.53
Moore, Cheryl	Elections	5.00
Moore, Pamela	Elections	16.00
Moore, Ruth	Elections	21.06
Morrison, Lois	Elections	5.00
Muddy Gap Trailer Park	Elections	20.00
National Business Institute Inc.	Clerk	276.00
Nealon, Alma J.	Elections	5.00
Newell, Marci	Grants	6.44
Northern Gas Division	Various	3,017.32
On Point Information	General	176.05
Orchard, Carol	Elections	16.00
Ortega, Frances	Elections	5.00
Pacific Power	Various	924.67
Pamida, Inc.	General	139.96
Parr, Margaret R.	Elections	24.74
Payton, Lila Lee	Elections	25.20
Pearson, Dora	Elections	16.00
Perry, Dave	Extension	60.00

December 6, 1994

Perue Printing	Public Health	\$ 158.00
Petersen's Service Yard	Road & Bridge	30.18
Peterson, Joyce	Elections	5.00
Pickett, Thomas	Assessor	2,000.00
Pierce, Lois	Elections	20.00
Pioneer Pirnting	Clerk	380.15
Pitney Bowes Inc.	General	228.60
Pizza Hut	General	51.52
Plainsman Printing	Clerk of Court	14.93
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	136.83
Pritchett, Jerry L.	Senior Services	95.00
Professional Armaments	Sheriff	30.40
Quill Corp.	Various	73.66
Randy's Service Center	Courthouse	8.00
Rawlins Automotive	Road & Bridge	139.57
Rawlins, City of	Various	159.90
Rawlins Glass	Fire Department	135.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	Various	350.47
Reliable Corp.	Sheriff/General	776.62
Richardson, Judy	Elections	5.00
Riverton Tire & Oil	Road & Bridge	418.67
Robert Jack Smith & Assoc.	Clerk	4.50
Rosenlieb, Marilyn L.	Elections	31.18
Russell, Connie J.	Elections	20.60
Ryan Park V.F.D.	Fire Department	383.00
Saratoga Auto Parts, Inc.	Road & Bridge	156.69
Saratoga Health Mart	Grants	316.74
Saratoga Sun	Grants	11.60
Saulino, Dorothy	Elections	5.00
Schisel, Sharon	Elections	5.00
Scoggins, William E.	Grants	96.00
Shea, Dixie	Elections	16.00
Sheehan, Reba	Elections	19.22
Shelby, Barbara J.	Elections	11.00
Shepard's	Sheriff/Road & Bridge	251.19
Shine, Robert M.D.	Grants	190.00
Shively Hardware	Road & Bridge	112.89
Sims, Cheryl	Elections	11.00
Sims, Pat	Elections	16.00
Skyline Motors, Inc.	Sheriff	2,368.57
Smith, Laura	Public Health	27.93
Smith, Susan	Public Health	10.00
Smyth, Alicia	Elections	5.00
Snap-On Tools	Road & Bridge	17.40
Spicer, Edward O.D.	Grants	54.00
Square Shooters Eating House	General	81.59
Stanton, Sharyn K.	Elections	5.00
State of Wyoming	Elections	275.68
Summit Medical Supply	Public Health	49.60
Sweet, Jeffrey C. D.D.S. P.C.	Grants	60.00
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Services	55.50
Taylor, Madge	Elections	5.00
Terry's Towing Service	Sheriff	65.00
Texaco Refining	Sheriff	145.76
The Body Shop	Sheriff	78.48
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,139.55
Torres, Marisol	Grants	70.00
Trans Equipment & Supply	Road & Bridge	27.19
Triangle Sheet Metal	Road & Bridge	160.00
Trowbridge, Marilee	Grants	42.50
True Value of Rawlins	Senior Services	8.53
U.S. West Communications	Various	3,020.86
Vail, Janet	Elections	5.00
Vanderburg, Jimy	Elections	5.00
Van's Wholesale	Courthouse	88.81
Viking Office Products	Various	210.60
Wade, Bettie F.	Elections	5.00
Wade, Betty J.	Elections	14.20
Wally's	General	65.00
Ward, Jennifer	Elections	22.90
Ward, Susann	Elections	5.00
Wear Parts	Road & Bridge	26.03
West, June E.	Elections	16.00
Wimpenny, Robert D.D.S.	Grants	70.00
Winzenried, Phyllis	Elections	5.00
Wolfard, Dorothy L.	Elections	16.00
Wolfard, Ron	Elections	25.20
Wood, Liz	Elections	23.40
Woodward, Alice	Elections	16.00
Woodward Tractor Co.	Sheriff	179.95
Wright Medical Services	Public Health	111.00
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	735.56
Wyoming Paper Supply Co.	Jail	69.28
Wyoming Planning Assoc.	Planning	30.00
Wyoming State Land & Farm Loan	Road & Bridge	25.00
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,413.75
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court	126.17

December 6, 1994

Yampa Valley Electric Zeiger, Artlin Zone Report, The	Road & Bridge Commissioners Planning	49.72 391.80 58.00
---	--	--------------------------

SEVERANCE TAX

Ark Industries Old Pen Joint Powers Board	Social Services Community Service	\$ 1,000.00 1,625.00
--	--------------------------------------	-------------------------

ABATEMENTS

Beren Corporation Edna A. Johnson Snyder Oil Corporation Snyder Oil Corporation Altex Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment	\$ 58.86 16.30 40,641.04 5,230.42 654.11
---	--	--

REBATE

Altex Oil Corporation	Erroneous Assessment	654.11
-----------------------	----------------------	--------

BONDS

Steven F. Adams Treasurer	Carbon County Fair Board November 6, 1994 to November 6, 1995	\$ 2,000.00
------------------------------	--	-------------

LIBRARY

Library administrator, Carolyn Clay met with the Commissioners to discuss library hours at the Saratoga branch.

EXTENSION OFFICE

Doug Reynolds, representing the county extension office, updated the Commissioners on the county 4H agent and some of the problems with satellite equipment.

SNOWMOBILES

A Snowy Range Blizzard Tamers Snowmobile Club representative, Cathie Flanagan, requested \$8,000 to pay off Build-Rite for building warming huts.

HANNA FIRE DEPARTMENT

Richard Gregory of the Hanna Fire Department requested funds to buy three radios for county fire trucks. Gregory proposed taking \$300.00 from the county fire department budget allocated for Hanna, half of the remaining bill would be paid by the Hanna Fire department and the other half paid by the Commissioners.

PLANNING

County Planner Nina Adams gave her administrator's report for the month of November, 1994.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to go into executive session to discuss litigation.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of executive session.

PLANNING

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to direct the county attorney to take legal action if necessary to bring about compliance with zoning regulation in Skyline Acres Subdivision.

PROCLAMATION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to declare the month of December 1994 as Carbon County Drunk Driving Prevention Month.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to enter into execu-

December 6, 1994

tive session to discuss litigation.

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to come out of executive session.

LITIGATION

A motion was made by Graalman, seconded by Zeiger and carried to deny the claim against Carbon County filed by the attorney for Brenda Timblin based not exclusively on the following reasons:

1. Not filed in a timely manner.
2. Fails to state a claim.
3. Not within the scope of employment.

ROAD AND BRIDGE

County road and bridge department supervisor, Don Neuman gave his administrative report.

The Commissioners signed a letter accepting SC-CFM 6-47 as being completed to Andy Long P.E. resident engineer for the Wyoming Department of Transportation in Rawlins, Wyoming.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.



Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

ATTEST:



W.E. Harshman, County Clerk